
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's 
Park Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2023 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: William Upton KC (Chair) 

Alderman Gregory Jones KC 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
John Beyer 
Councillor Marcus Boyland, 
London Borough of Camden 
Timothy Butcher 
John Foley 
Matthew Frith, London Wildlife 
Trust 
Jason Groves 
 

Caroline Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Emily Hills, English Heritage 
Michael Hudson 
Pauline Lobo, Ramblers' Association 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Andrew McMurtrie (Ex-Officio Member) 
Councillor Arjun Mittra, London Borough 
of Barnet 
Alethea Silk 
 

 
Enquiries: Blair Stringman 

blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
NB: Certain items presented for information have been marked * and will be taken without 
discussion, unless the Committee Clerk has been informed that a Member has questions 

or comments prior to the start of the meeting 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
For Decision 

 
 

 a) To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the Hampstead Heath, 
Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Committee meeting held on 17 July 2023  
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 

 b) *To note the minutes of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee 
meeting held on 30 October 2023   

 

 c) *To note the Queen's Park Consultative Group Minutes held on 7 November 
2023   

 

 d) *To note the Highgate Wood Consultative Group Minutes held on 13 
November 2023   

 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
5. APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBER OF HEATH HANDS TO THE HAMPSTEAD 

HEATH CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
6. DIRECTOR'S UPDATE 
 

 Director of Natural Environment to be heard. 
 

 For Discussion 



3 
 

  
 

7. ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 19 - 28) 

 
8. *HAMPSTEAD HEATH CONSTABULARY UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Information 
  

 
9. PARLIAMENT HILL MASTERPLAN PROPOSAL PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 29 - 68) 

 
10. NATURAL ENVIRONMENT CHARITY REVIEW - UPDATE 
 

 Head of Corporate Charities Funding Unite to be heard.  
 

 For Discussion 
  

 
11. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 112) 

 
12. *BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24 – PROGRESS REPORT (MID-YEAR, APRIL-

SEPTEMBER 2023) 
 

 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Information 
  

 
13. *OPERATIONAL FINANCE PROGRESS REPORT (PERIOD 6 APRIL - 

SEPTEMBER) 2023/24 – HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD AND 
QUEEN'S PARK 

 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 

 For Information 



4 
 

  
 

14. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2024/25 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain & Interim Executive Director, Environment.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 113 - 124) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION: The following matters relate to business under the remit of the Court of 
Common Council acting for the City Corporation as charity Trustee, to which Part VA and 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 public access to meetings provisions do 
not apply. The following items contain sensitive information which it is not in the best 
interests of the charity to consider in a public meeting (engaging similar considerations as 
under paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act) and will be considered in 
non-public session.  

 
 For Decision 
  

 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 125 - 128) 

 
19. *REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Information 
  

 
20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



5 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
22. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD AND QUEEN'S PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 17 July 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 

17 July 2023 at 4.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
William Upton KC (Chair) 
John Beyer 
Councillor Marcus Boyland 
Timothy Butcher 
John Foley 
Caroline Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Michael Hudson 
Pauline Lobo 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Andrew McMurtrie (Ex-Officio Member) 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

 
Officers: 
Nathan Adjei 
Emily Brennan 
Ellen Fouweather 
Julie Fittock 
Clem Harcourt 
Joanna Hill 
Stefania Horne 
Elisabeth Hannah 
Jack Joslin 
Jonathan Meares 
Bob Roberts 
Blair Stringman 
Edward Wood 

- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Bridge House Estates 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 

Department 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Gregory Jones, John 
Absalom, Jason Groves, Wendy Mead and Alethea Silk. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3a



 
3.1 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Committee 
meeting held on 17 May 2023  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Committee 
meeting held on 17 May 2023  be approved as an accurate record 
 

3.2 To note the minutes of the Hampstead Heath Consultative 
Committee meeting held on 19 June 2023  
RESOLVED – To note the minutes of the Hampstead Heath 
Consultative Committee meeting held on 19 June 2023. 
 

4. INTRODUCTION OF THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT DIRECTOR  
The Committee received a verbal update of the Natural Environment Director. 
 
The Natural Environment Director informed the board that she had been in post 
just over a month and had seen firsthand the fantastic variety of work that was 
being under
[...]
officer recruitment procedure for the Assistant Director, 
North London Open Spaces. 
 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: The following matters relate to business under the remit of the 
Court of Common Council acting for the City Corporation as charity Trustee, to 
which Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 public 
access to meetings provisions do not apply. The following items contain 
sensitive information which it is not in the best interests of the charity to 
consider in a public meeting (engaging similar considerations as under 
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act) and will be considered in 
non-public session. 
 

14. MARKETING APPROACH TO RETENDER CAFES AT HAMPSTEAD 
HEATH, HIGHGATE WOODS, QUEEN'S PARK AND GOLDERS HILL PARK  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Natural Environment. 
 

15. HISTORICAL INCOME REPORT (2017/18-2023/24) FOR HIGHGATE WOOD 
AND QUEEN'S PARK  
The Committee received a report of Executive Director, Environment. 
 

16. HISTORICAL INCOME REPORT (2017/18-2023/24) FOR HAMPSTEAD 
HEATH  
The Committee received a report of Executive Director, Environment. 
 

Page 11



17. CORPORATE CHARITIES REVIEW SCOPING EXERCISE TO SUPPORT 
THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT CHARITIES REVIEW  
The Committee received a joint report of Managing Director Bridge House 
Estates and Natural Environment Director. 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

20. TOM PHASE II UPDATE  
The Committee received a verbal update of the Interim Executive Director, 
Environment. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.20pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Blair Stringman 
blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



Committee: 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 

Committee 

Date: 
29 November 2023 

Subject: Annual Review of Terms of Reference  Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Town Clerk  For Decision 

Report author: Blair Stringman, Town Clerk’s 
Department 

 
Summary 

 
As part of the implementation of the 2021 Governance Review, it was agreed that the 
cycle and process of annually reviewing the Terms of Reference of all 
Committees/Boards should be revised, to provide more time for Committees to 
consider and discuss changes before they are submitted to the Policy and Resources 
Committee. This is to enable any proposed changes to be considered in time for the 
annual reappointment of Committees by the Court of Common Council. 
 
Following approval at the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee , the terms of reference of the are attached as an appendix to this report 
for Members’ consideration. 
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

 

• The terms of reference of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s 
Park Committee, subject to any comments, be approved for submission to the 
Court of Common Council in April, and that any further changes required in the 
lead up to the Court’s appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town 
Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman; 
 

• Members consider whether any change is required to the frequency of the 
Committee’s meetings.   

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference 
 
Blair Strin
[...]
 (2) John David Absalom, Deputy 

8 (1) Michael Hudson 

2 (1) Jason Groves 

6 (1) Gregory Percy Jones, K.C., Alderman 

  Vacancy 

  Vacancy 

  Vacancy 

   

Together with the ex-officio Members referred to in paragraph 1 above and the following representatives from outside 
organisations:-  

 Heath and Hampstead Society - John Beyer 

 English Heritage - Emily Hills 

 London Wildlife Trust - Mathew Frith 

 London Borough of Barnet - Councillor Arjun Mittra 

 London Borough of Camden - Councillor Marcus Boyland 

 Ramblers’ Society - Pauline Lobo 
 

 
4. Terms of Reference 

 
 
(a) 

To be responsible, having regard to the overall policy laid down by the Natural Environment Board, for:- 
 
expressing views or making recommendations to the Natural Environment Board for that Committee’s allocation of grants 
which relate to Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park. 
 

 Hampstead Heath 
(b) devising and implementing the City of London Corporation’s policies and programmes of work in relation to Hampstead Heath 

(registered charity no. 803392) (and, in fulfilling those purposes, to have regard to any representations made to it by the 
Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee) in accordance with the London Government Re-organisation (Hampstead Heath) 
Order 1989; 
 

Page 15



(c) exercising all the City of London Corporation’s powers and duties relating to Hampstead Heath, including those set out in 
Regulation 5 of the London Government Re-organisation (Hampstead Heath) Order 1989, or in any Act or Statutory 
Instrument consolidating, amending or replacing the same; 
 

  Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park 
(d) devising and implementing the City of London Corporation’s policies and programmes of work in relation to Highgate Wood 

and Queen’s Park (registered charity no. 232986) ) (and, in fulfilling those purposes, to have regard to any representations 
made to it by the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee and the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group)  in 
accordance with the provisions of the Highgate Wood and Kilburn Open Spaces Act 1886; 
 

 Consultative Committees 
(e) appointing such Consultative Committees and Groups as are considered necessary for the better performance of its duties 

including, but not limited to, a 
- Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee 
- Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee 
- Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group 

 
 

Page 16



Committee: 
Hampstead Heath Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park 
Committee – For Decision 
 

Dated: 
29 November 2023 
 

Subject: Appointment of the Member of Heath Hands to 
the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee.  
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Town Clerk For Decision 

Report author: Blair Stringman, Town Clerk’s 
Department 

 
Summary 

 
Approval is sought for the appointment of a new external Member of the Hampstead 
Heath Consultative Committee, nominated by the Heath Hands, to represent local 
interests. 
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended: 

a) That Rachel Chapman, nominated by Heath Hands, be appointed as a Member 
of the Consultative Committee, in accordance with the London Government 
Reorganisation (Hampstead Heath) Order 1989.  

 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. A person nominated by the Heath Hands has been a Member of the Consultative 

Committee for many years.  That Member has recently stepped down and as such 
a vacancy exists on the Consultative Committee. 

 
Current Position 

 
2. Under Schedule 4 to The London Government Reorganisation (Hampstead Heath) 

Order 1989, eight Members shall be appointed after consultation with the 

Hampstead Conservation Area Advisory Committee, the Hampstead Garden 

Subu
[...]
ssues Reasons for RAG Status

Key Risks/Issues:

1. Timely completion of the specialist surfacing work is at risk due to the seasonal nature of the 

surfacing works; diminishing weather window through October into the Autumn 

2. Forecast costs exceed the approved budget due to discovery, poor ground conditions and 

very wet weather.  

3. Scope reduction to mitigate budget overspend has been had limited impact.

1. Risk, Budget and Programme are Red due to the delayed programme and 

“weather window” for construction works. 

2. Considerable additional works have had to be completed to provide the 

new track surface with a suitable sub-base. 

3. Additional remedial works to existing drainage and underground ducting 

as well as increased design responses for floodlight foundations have 

contributed to delays and additional costs.

PH Athletics 

Track Surface 

Reconstruction 

Outcome Lead

Undertake a full re-surfacing of the 8-lane 

Parliament Hill Athletics Track & associated 

infrastructure (i.e., LED floodlighting) to 

obtain UKA “TrackMark” certification. 

William LoSasso

Date of Report: 25 September 2023 Phase: Construction

R

R

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 28



 

Committee(s): 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood, and Queen’s Park 
Management Committee  

Date(s): 
29th November 2023 

Subject: 
Parliament Hill Masterplan proposal public consultation   

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 11 & 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Interim Executive Director, Environment  

For Discussion 

Report author: 
Assistant Director  

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides Members with an update on the public consultation carried out in 
July on 
[...]
 incident including injury to one or more individuals. Objectives: 
Failure to achieve team plan objectives. 

Serious (2) Service delivery/performance: Service disruption 2 to 5 days. Financial: Financial loss up to 
10% of budget. Reputation: Adverse local media coverage/multiple service user/stakeholder 
complaints. Legal/statutory: Litigation claimable fine between £5000 and £50,000. 
Safety/health: Significant injury or illness causing short-term disability to one or more persons. 
Objectives: Failure to achieve one or more service plan objectives. 

Major (4) Service delivery/performance: Service disruption > 1 - 4 weeks. Financial: Financial loss up 
to 20% of budget. Reputation: Adverse national media coverage 1 to 3 days. Legal/statutory: 
Litigation claimable fine between £50,000 and £500,000. Safety/health: Major injury or 
illness/disease causing long-term disability to one or more people objectives: Failure to 
achieve a strategic plan objective. 

Extreme (8) Service delivery/performance: Service disruption > 4 weeks. Financial: Financial loss up to 
35% of budget. Reputation: National publicity more than three days. Possible resignation 
leading member or chief officer. Legal/statutory: Multiple civil or criminal suits. Litigation claim 
or find in excess of £500,000. Safety/health: Fatality or life-threatening illness/disease (e.g. 
mesothelioma) to one or more persons. Objectives: Failure to achieve a major corporate 
objective. 

(A) Likelihood criteria

(B) Impact criteria

(C) Risk scoring grid

(D) Risk score definitions

This is an extract from the City of London Corporate Risk Management 
Strategy, published in May 2014. 

Contact the Corporate Risk Advisor for further information. Ext 1297 

October 2015 

Appendix 3

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 112



 
 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 29/11/2023 

Subject:  
Revenue and Capital Budgets 2024/25 

Public 

Which Outcomes i
[...]
or) 

(5,295) 

 
 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Committee meeting held on 17 July 2023
	4 Terms of Reference
	HHHWQP - Court Order 2023

	5 Appointment of the Member of Heath Hands to the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee
	7 Assistant Director's Update
	Project on a page - Swimming - October 2023
	Slide 1

	Appendix __ - Project on a page - Athletics Track 231002 (1)
	Slide 1


	9 Parliament Hill Masterplan proposal public consultation
	FINAL MTW Report on Parliament Hill Consultation
	P.Hill Masterplan Map board

	11 Risk Management Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Hampstead Heath Risk Register
	Appendix 2 - Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Risk Register
	Appendix 3 - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix (2)

	14 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - HHHWQP Budget Estimates 2024-25
	Appendix 2 - HHHWQP Budget Estimates 2024-25

	18 Non-Public Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD AND QUEEN'S PARK COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 29 November 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park 

Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on 
Wednesday, 29 November 2023 at 4.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
William Upton KC (Chair) 
Alderman Gregory Jones KC (Deputy Chairman) 
John Beyer 
Deputy Timothy Butcher 
John Foley 
Jason Groves 
Caroline Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Michael Hudson 
Pauline Lobo 
Wendy Mead 
 

 
Officers: 
 -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
 

3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Committee 
meeting held on 17 July 2023  

 
3.2 *To note the minutes of the Hampstead Heath Consultative 

Committee meeting held on 30 October 2023  
 
3.3 *To note the Queen's Park Consultative Group Minutes held on 7 

November 2023  
 
3.4 *To note the Highgate Wood Consultative Group Minutes held on 13 

November 2023  
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBER OF HEATH HANDS TO THE 
HAMPSTEAD HEATH CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  



 
6. DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  

 
7. ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  

 
8. *HAMPSTEAD HEATH CONSTABULARY UPDATE  

 
9. PARLIAMENT HILL MASTERPLAN PROPOSAL PUBLIC CONSULTATION  

 
10. NATURAL ENVIRONMENT CHARITY REVIEW - UPDATE  

 
11. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  

 
12. *BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24 – PROGRESS REPORT (MID-YEAR, APRIL-

SEPTEMBER 2023)  
 

13. *OPERATIONAL FINANCE PROGRESS REPORT (PERIOD 6 APRIL - 
SEPTEMBER) 2023/24 – HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD AND 
QUEEN'S PARK  
 

14. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2024/25  
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 

19. *REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
 

20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

22. MINUTES  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 



 
 
Contact Officer: Blair Stringman 
blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


